. DOCKET nu.____‘f{’i‘.__;{ g

REQUEST 10 ESIABLLSH DOCKET

Date 4 -20- 73

1. Division Name/Staff Mame [Plviires” 2r CoasumER ﬁﬁfﬁ[ﬁfr/ﬁjﬂ’#fﬂ pf/’l":":"’
2. orr_LEcat (ADAMMS) e
1. OUCR Cormgwn jcpTron’s (mpatigus -EBEA‘J'_. . Mﬂf‘fjﬂpﬁ’ﬂ C,P‘i"?df"‘j)

4. Suggested Docket Title ComPLaw'l OF MR. TromnsS Fifisip AGRAS T S04 THELS S

TEtiporE pnt TELEGHAFN Comipr'y REEPRYnE (HARCES [PR KESIPEN[ipL TELECHIAE

SEAVICE e T eMES g,

5. Sugnested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

A. Parties (Provide names of regulated companies; provide names and addresses of nonregulated
companies) )

Sourwis'” BELL THomps K. FAKI0Le
Lo loxsys
ST BUCUSTITE, FE, 33pF5

B. latercsted. Persons/Companies (Provide names and complete mailing addresses)

€. ihis is a generic proceeding and the Interested Persons mailing list should be expanded to
include the industriecs checked below:

Investor-Owned Electrics Water Utilities

Flectric Cooperatives Local Exchange Telephone Cos.
_ Municipal Electrics Interexchange Telephone Cos.

Gas Utilities Coin-Operated Telephone Cos.

~ Sewer ULilities — Shared Tenant Telephone Cos.

|

6. Check One: L
:"(' Dorumentation attached.

Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

(MFpAm et Ll‘r-vFErPiMn'-.é a5 JFF~ HELP, So PR TIES pe ror arEEP 7O
£r >&nverP

PSC/RAR 10 (Hewised 12/87)

UL445G 47,23

")

ai

- - .
P e e dine s bt d Hig




wame _PUTNAM COUNTY NEWS company_SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH Request No. 39352P

address _THOMAS R. FIRRIOLO artn. _MARTE MURRAY By SAS time _11:11 AM 0are09/28/92
P.0. BOX 512 f::‘;":;e*’ (904)-329-9036  OiscowsbcTER 1o L0 1ime _fax pate09/29/92
Can Be
city/zip EAST PALATKA 32131 conty PUT_ Reached _(904)-329-8940 cwans0 ro 8276622 |  comploint Type £5-44
Account Number note See PUTNAM.JRD
Has consumer contacted company? Yes_ANo___ Who Justitication S

Closec by SAS Darte 1 1/0‘”92.

Reply Zeceived _I

PLEASE INVESTIGATE THE INFORMATION CUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED

CORRESPONDENCE AND PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED REPORT BY THE DATE SHOWN _
AT YOUR LOWER RIGHT. CONSUHER REQ“EST

*Mr. Hanna said that Mr. Firriolo called on September 30, and he said

that Mrs. Murray from the company had called him about his complaint. FLORIDA
He told Mrs. Murray that he didn’t want to discuss the problem with PUBLIC
her, and Mr. Hanna told him that I was investigating the complaint SERVICE
with Southern Bell. COMMISSION

*] called Mr. Firriolo on September 30 at 1:30 p.m., and I explained 101 EAST GAINES STREET

the compliaint handling procedures. [ suggested that he discusses the TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

problem with the company in order to resolve the problem, and he said PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Shirley Stokes

that he will but prefers to discuss the problem with someone else. He

wasn’t sure if she was calling as a result of the complaint with the

Commission because she said that she was calling regarding his letter

10/14/92
to Mr. Tyo. I told him that [ will call the company and relay that DUE:




name _PUTNAM COUNTY NEWS

company SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH

information that he will discuss the complaint with company, and he
wanted to discuss the complaint with someone other than Mrs. Murray.
*] called. co. (Margarita) on September 30 around 1:40 p.m. and
relayed the above info.

*Mr. Firriolo called on October 1 at 8:33 a.m., and he says that the
company shut off his fax number 904/329-9036 yesterday, and he says
that he didn’t receive a call from the co. after he spoke with me
yesterday.

*] called co. (Dory) on October 1 at 8:35 a.m. and relayed info. about
the disconnection, and [ told Dory to make sure that someone gets in
contact with him regarding the complaint.

*Mr. Firriolo called on Ocotber | at 8:50 and wanted to know what the
co. said.

*] explained how the complaints are handled and someone should be

getting in contact with him.

Reguest Mo, 35352P

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDPA

PUBLIC
SERVICE

COMMISSION

101 EAST GAINES STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Shirley Stokes

10/14,/92
DUE:




wome _PUTNAM COUNTY NEWS company_SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH Request w=. 35352P

*He says that he’'ll be sending me a letter. .
*Pat Shield (co.) called on October 1 at 11:30 a.m. She said that Mr.

Firriolo has been talking with the public relation and security office

pecple. Co. has explained charges to him previously, and co. has been CONSU"ER REQUEST

trying to get specific information regarding his complaint without F—
FLORIDA

results. Co. will restore his fax line (located at residence)

depending upon the outcome of the complaint, and the check he sent the PUBLIL
co. was for his ousiness acct. Also, Mrs. Murray will call him to let SERVICE
him know that the managers are in a meeting today, and she will COMMISSION

probably let him know that a James Droste, manager, will probably be

101 EAST GAINES STREET
the one to call him regarding the complaint. She also said that TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

329-8907 shown as the residential line on the letter is actually the PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Shirley Stokes

ring master # off the business line.

*Mr. Firriolo called Oct. 1 at 11:55 a.m. He's going to send me a

END OF THIRD PAGE--SEE WP/PUTNAM. jrd TO ADD ADDITIONAL INFO.




COMPLAINT NO. 35352P
ATTACHMENT PAGE NO. 1

letter, but he wanted to read it to me. I provided above info. regarding the line will be

restored, but he needs to put specific infeo. in letter spelling out problem and what he
wants the co. toc do to rectify the problem.

See Letter from Mr. Firriolo

Faxed letter to co. on October 2

Mr. Firriolo called on October 6 at 10:08 a.m. He says that he hasn't heard from the
company, and he wanted to know if I needed another letter. He also wanted to know if a
meeting will be set up and what will be his next step if the problem isn't resolved.

I explained that the co. told me that Mrs. Murray was going to call him on Oct. 1 to let
him know that a manager was going to call him. I told Mr. Firriolo that I didn't need
another letter, and I will call the co. again. 1f the problem isn't resolved to his

satisfaction, he will be advised of the next step. However, I need the opportunity first
to try to resclve the problem.

I left a message on Oct. 6 at 10:15 a.m. for the co. (Pat Shields) to give me a call. I

also relayed the information to Margarita (co.) regarding Mr. Firriolo's statement that he
hasn't heard from the company.

Mr. Firriolo called on Oct. 6 at 11:35 a.m. He wanted to know the results of my contact
with the compary. He says that he's still having some intermittently problems with the
service, and the co. has this information on file. He also said that he has the
information on a tape.

I told him that I was waiting for the company to return my call, and I told him that I was
trying to get specific information from him previously about the service problems and
installation problems. I relayed the information to Pat Shields at 11:40.

Mr. Firriolec called again on Oct. 6 at 11:55 a.m. He said that a Mr. Keating called hin,
and the call was disconnected. He says that Mr. Keating gave him authorization to tape
the message, and he wanted me to listen to it. He says that Mr. Keating hasn't returned
the call. (Mr. Keating had acknowledged receipt of the complaint, and the phone




COMPLAINT NO. 35352P
ATTACHMENT PAGE NO. 2

conversation was disconnected.) Mr. Firriolo says that is one of the problems that he has
experienced, and he also referred to other information in his letter. He wants the
problem resolved today, and he kept repeating information. He also mentioned that he was
going to do a news story about the problem, and he wants to discuss the information with
Mr. Hanna and me after lunch.

I told Mr. Firriolo that I will let the company know that the telephone call was
disconnected, and I'm trying to resoclve the problem. I also told him that I'll let Mr.
Hanna review the file. However, he hasn't given Mr. Keating time tc return the call. I
explained due date for the report. (However, he kept going on and on about the same
information.) I told him again that I will call the co. to relay the information about
the call being disconnected, and I teold him bye.

I relayed the information to co. (Pat Shields) on Oct. 6 at 12:12 p.m.

Pat Shields (co.) called on Oct. 6 at 2:27 p.m. She says that when Mr. Firriolo asked him
to hold on, he never came back on the line. He tried to reach him without results. (She
doesn't know if the line was busy or if there was no answer.) He will try to reach him
again. She says also that the customer has claimed wire tapping in the past along with
other problems.

Dick said that a company manager called on Oct. 6 (approx. 3:43 p.nm.) while I was on
another.line, and he said that Mr. . Firriolo wanted him to call the Commission to let me
know that he will talk with Mrs. Murray.

About the same time or shortly thereafter, Mr. Firriolo called George and said that a
service manager had called him regarding service, but the problem is with billing. George
said a manager in billing should make a premise visit.

I called co. (Pat Shields) on October 6 at 3:47 p.m. to discuss the recent informaticn. I
told her that the PSC is requesting that a manger in billing and a manager in service make
a premise visit to discuss and try to resolve Mr. Firriolo's problems today.

10/08--Pat Shields (co.) called at 9:28 a.m. She says that Mrs. Murray called Mr.
Firriolo late afternoon on Oct. 6 to schedule a meeting with him and the billing manager,




COMPLAINT NO. 35352P
ATTACHMENT PAGE NO. 3

Mr. James Droste. Mr. Firriolo said that he was too busy during the days working on his
4th edition, and he wanted to meet during the evenings or weekends. However, the company
couldn't do that. He agreed to discuss information over the phone with Mrs. Murray, and
company believes that he doesn't want to pay for the installation charges. Mr. Droste was
to call Mr. Firriolo by today regarding the bill.

See Interim Report--furcher response by October 22

Mr. Firriolo called on Friday, October 9 and said that he was verifying fax number to send
Mr. Hanna and me a copy of a letter he was faxing to Southern Bell.

Mr. Firriolo called on Tuesday, October 13, and he said that he was faxing another copy of
the letter since Southern Bell teold him that the letter that he faxed Friday wasn't clear.
He says that it had been typed on a typewriter instead of a computer, and he was going to

fax me another copy. He wanted to know if T had received the letter, and I told him that
I hadn't received it.

See Interim Report--final report by November 10
See Final Report

Closed by letter

Mr. Firrioleo called on November 12 at 1:30 p.m. He says that he received my letter;
however, he isn't totally satisfied with the $36.24 adjustment on telephone number
904/329-8940. He says that the company didn't waive the connection charge, and ccmpany
had billed him $20 a month for two hours of calls. He wants those charges adjusted.
However, he is satisfied with the $114.45 adjustment on the other telephone number. He
says that he is mailing the company a letter, and he will send me a copy of that letter.

I relayed the above information to co. (Dory) on Nov. 12 at 1:44 p.m.

Copy of Mr. Firriolo's Nov. 9 letter to co. stating he isn't satisfied with Ms. Murray's
November 2 letter.




COMPLAINT NO. 35352F
ATTACHMENT PAGE NO. 4

Copy of Mr. Firriolo's Nov. 18 letter to co. and requesting that the PSC keeps the file
open.

I called co. (Dory) on November 19 and explained that I've received a copy of Mr.

Firriolo's Nov. 18 letter to Ms. Murray, and I told co. to make sure that the co. responds
to information in that letter.

Dory called on November 20 to request a fax copy of Mr. Firriolo's letter--faxed
See Supplemental Report

Letter to Mr. Firriolo

Letter Dated Dec. 24 with attachments from Mr. Firriolo

Information faxed to Co. on Dec. 30

Mr. Hanna said on January 7 that Mr. Firriolo called and said that the company is
threating to disconnect his service.

I relayed the information to company (Pat Shields) on Jan. 7 at 3:28 p.m. I told her to
make sure that the company doesn't disconnect any of Mr. Firriolo's services because the
case will probably go to an informal conference. I alsc told her to get a report to us
soon regarding the information in his December 24 letter.

Pat Godsil called on Jan. 7 at 3:46 p.m. and left a message with Karla for me to call her.

I returned the call at 4:15 p.m., and Pat (co.) told me that Don Mcore, Operation Manager,
said that he isn't aware of any collection treatment on the account. However, he will
follow up to make sure no action is taken. He also said that the company is trying to get

its PR people together to resolve the customer's concerns, but this can't take place until
Monday, January.

See Supplemental Report




COMPLAINT NO. 35352P
ATTACHMENT PAGE NO. 5

George told me on Jan. 13 to send Monique Cheek in Communications a copy of the file--
SENT.

1/20/93 Received copy of December bill for 826-0888 from customer. Spoke to Mr. Firriolo
and advised him that I have been assigned the case. I told him about the informal
conference procedure. He wants everyone at Southern Bell who has been invelved in the
problem to be there. I advised him that Socuthern Bell would send whatever representatives
were necessary to resolve the problem. He is faxing another letter.

1/20/93 Received copy of memo from Monique Cheek to Charles Rehwinkle.
1/21/93 Received copy of letter from customer to Michael D. Stewart, SB.

1/26/93 Sent letter to customer advising him that I have been assigned and telling him
what to expect. Copy to Monique Cheek.

1/29/93 Mr. Firriolo called after receiveing my letter. I tried to explain to him that
the purpose of the informal conference was to help reach a resolution of the problems. He
believes that if he can not have everyone he wants at the conference that it will not be
fair. He wants the conference held in St. Augustine. I told him I would set it up and
contact him. He said he will publish this incident in all three of his papers. I advised
him that the proceedings are a matter of public record.

2/1/93 Spok= to Mr. Firriolo about scheduling conference. He said he can meet any time.

2/2/93 Scheduled conference for 2:00 pm Feb. 16 at St. John's County Library. Sent
letter to customer.

2/9/93 Mr. Firriolo called and said he had to go into the hospital and asked that we

reschedule. I advised him that I would call him after he gets out of the hospital and
reschedule the conference.

2/19/93 Tried to call customer. Line busy.
2/22!93 1] 1] (1] 11} i n

2/23/93 Pat Godsil of Southern Bell called and said that customer is not paying anything




COMPLAINT NO. 35352P
ATTACHMENT PAGE NC. 6

on his bill. Tried to call again. Line busy.

2/24/93 Line busy. 1:40PM Left message on machine for Mr. Firriolo to call. Mr.
Firriolo called and I told him that the charges on 829-6622 need to be paid. He said for
me to just tell him where and when we wculd meet and he would be there.

3/3/93 Reserved meeting room at St. Jchn's County Public Library for 2:30 FM Monday March

29. Left message on Mr. Firriolo's machine. Sent letter to customer, Southern Bell , and
Library confirming date and time.

4/6/93 1Informal conference held 4/5/93. In attendance were Mr. Firriolo, and Southern
Bell representatives Beverly Murray, Assistant Manager Business Office, Jane Droste,
Business Office Manager, Nelson Thurston, Security Manager, Paul Keating, Assistant
Manager Installation and Maintenance, Carlos Muniz, Manager Installation and Maintenance,
Michael Stewart, M-onager Public Relations.

There are three areas of disput in the case. Mr. Firriolo has complained that the
installation of the telephone at Louis Broer Road was poor and resulted in interrupted
service. Southern Bell has credited him with 2 weeks service and at the conference agreed
to credit the installation charges of $54.50 even though they claim that they did what he
asked them to do.

The second conflict had to do with the placement of the protector at 2114 President
Street. Soutnern Bell has provided a credit for that account. The only remaining
question has to do with charges for (904)826-0888. Mr. Firriolo says that he never
ordered residential service at that number; Southern Bell says that he did and even called
back to change the date of the installation. Mr. Firriolo says that he has tape
recordings of the conversations that he had with Ms. Helfer when he placed the order for
business service. Southern Bell says that the order for the residential service was
placed at the same time. Mr. Firriolo did not bring the tapes with him. I advised him
that he could file further information after the conference and that if he had something
to support his statement that he did not order service I would consider that. I advised
him teo get it to me quickly because I would be working on a recommendation to the
commissiocn.

Southern Bell stated that Mr. Firriolo had not paid anything on his 829-6622 bill and
that it was up to over $700. I advised Mr. Firriolo that that account was not in dispute
and that it would need to be ocaid or it would be disconnected. Southern Bell also brought
up the fact that there are outstanding charges on the 329-9036 account in addition to the
unpaid installation charges. I told Mr. Firriolo that those charges had not been part of
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the original complaint and that Southern Bell would review that part of the bill with him.
4/15/93 Received copy of Southern Bell's completed service order.

4/19/93 Received two letters from Mr. Firriolo. One addressed to SB/Beverly Murray and
the other addressed to me advising me that he is going to file suit against Scuthern Bell
after the case is completed. In the letter to Beverly Murray, he is asking for copies of
past due bills.
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April 8, 1993

Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Dick Durbin

101 East Caines Street
Tallahassce, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Durbin:

As confirmation of the request for residential service
by Thomas Firriolo, I have enclosed a copy of the
completed service order. I was unsure of how familiar
you were with our orders so I have provided a
description of the various sections of the order.

If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free
to contact me at 407-237-3469.

Yours very truly,

.I&UQ/L:! a ﬁm\m&_
Beverly A. Murray
Assistant Manager von | 51

A BELL X 11 Compary
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April B, 1993

Putnam County News Inc.
Post Office Box 545
St. Augustine, Florida 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

Enclosed is a breakdown of each of your accounts. All payments
and adjustments are reflected.

Please review this information and submit payment on all past due
charges by April 19, 1993. Payment of these charges by that date
will avoid further collection activity.

1f you have any questions, please contact me at 407-237-3469
(collect).

Yours very truly,

Beverly Murray
Assistant Manager

cc: Richard Durbin
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

A BELL < W1 Comgearmy




Account 904-829-6622

November 29th bill $100.55
December 29th bill 68,50
169.05
January 29th bill 209,15
378.20
March 1st bill
Past Due Balance 521.35
March 29th bill 184,45 due April 20th
$705.80

Account 904-826-0888

December 10th bill $ 62.13
January 10th bill 15.00
77.13

February 10th bill 15.23
§92.36

March 10th bill 15.46
$107.82

Adjustment April 8, 1993 for local
service from December 24, 1992 to
April 6, 1993 and late payment
charges reflected on January,
February and March bills.

$ 50,70
57.212
Account 940-329-9036
July 2Bth bill $125.61
Payment August 25th 125.61
0.00
August 28th bill 95.10
September 28th bill 17.73
112.83
October 28th bill 32.87
145.70
Adjustment late payment charge

from September and October bills. __3.12
142.58

November 28th final bill 5.03cr
137.55

Adjustment for installation

charge of $79.00 and local

sarvice from July 30, 1992

to October 10, 1992 _114.45
Past Due Balance 23.10




Account 904-329-8940

July 28th bill $290.64
August 28th bill
447.93
September 28th bill 127.53
575.46
Payment September 30th 447.93
127.53
October 28th bill 206.18
333.71
November 28th final bill
358.82
Adjustment for 2 weeks local
service from July 8, 19492 to
July 21, 1992. 37.37
321.45

Adjustment April 8, 1993 for

installation charges billed

on July 28, 1992 statement for

329-8940. Statement reflects

$86.00 charge for connection of

new service. 91.16
Past Dus Balance $230.29




March 16, 1993

St. John's County Public Library
1960 North Ponce De Leon Boulevard
St. Augustine, FL 32084

Attn: Gail

Dear Gail:

This is to confirm the reservation of a small meeting room on April 5,
1993, from 2:30 until 5:00 PM. [ certainly appreciate your assistance.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DD: kt




March 16, 1993

Mr. Thomas Firriolo
P.0. Box 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This is a follow-up to our conversation regarding your informal
conference request concerning your complaint against Southern Bell.

I have made arrangements to hold the conference on April 5, 1993 at 2:30
PM at the St. John's County Public Library, 1960 North Ponce De Leon
Boulevard, St. Augustine, FL. 1 have also been in touch with Southern Bell
and confirmed this date. If you should need directions to the library, please
call me at 1-800-342-3552.

If you have any written documents in support of your position that have
not been provided, please bring them with you. 1 have enclosed copies of the
commission’s rules and regulations regarding customer complaints and
conferences for your review.

I look forward to meeting you and hope that we can successfully resolve
this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DD:kt




March 4, 1993

Mr. Thomas Firriolo
P.0. Box 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This is a follow-up to our conversation regarding your informal
conference request concerning your complaint against Southern Bell.

| have made arrangements to hold the conference on March 29, 1993 at
2:30 PM at the St. John’s County Public Library, 1960 North Ponce De Leon
Boulevard, St. Augustine, FL. I have also been in touch with Southern Bell
and confirmed this date. If you should need directions to the library, please
call me at 1-800-342-3552.

If you have any written documents in support of your position that have
not been provided, please bring them with you. I have enclosed copies of the
commission’s rules and regulations regarding customer complaints and
conferences for your review.

I look forward to meeting you and hope that we can successfully resolve
this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DO:kt




March 4, 1993

St. John's County Public Library
1960 North Punce De Leon Boulevard
St. Augustine, FL 32084

Dear Gail:

This is to confirm the reservation of a small meeting room on March 29,
1993, from 2:30 until 5:00 PM. | certainly appreciate your assistance.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

Dokt




February 25, 1993

Mr. Thomas Firriolo
P.0. Box 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

I have been unable to reach you by phone to reschedule your informal
conference concerning your complaint with Southern Bell. Please advise me of
a time that is convenient for you so that we can get this meeting scheduled.

[ also need to advise you that charges for telephone service which are
not in dispute do nzed to be paid in a timely manner. The charges lor service
at (904)829-6622 are not in dispute so it is necessary for that bill to be
paid in order to prevent interruption of service.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DD:kt




February 2, 1993

St. John's County Public Library
1960 North Ponce De Leon Boulevard
St. Augustine, FL 32084

Dear Gail:

This is to confirm the reservation of a small meeting room
on February 16, 1993, from 2:00 until 4:00 PM. I certainly
appreciate your assistance.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

DD:kt




February 2, 1993

Mr. Thomas Firriolo
P.0. Box 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This is a follow-up to our conversation regarding your informal
conference request concerning your complaint against Southern Bell.

I have made arrangements to hold the conference on fFebruary 16, 1993 at
2:00 PM at the St. John’s County Public Library, 1960 North Ponce De Leon
Boulevard, St. Augustine, FL. I have also been in touch with Southern Bell
and confirmed this date. If you should need directions to the library, please
call me at 1-800-342-3552.

If you have any written documents in support of your position that have
not been provided, please bring them with you. I have enclosed copies of the
commission’s rules and regulations regarding customer complaints and
conferences for your review.

I look forward to meeting you ani hope that we can successfully resolve
this matter. Please let me know if you have any questionc.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

Do:kt
cc: Marie Murray, Southern Bell




January 27, 1993

Mr. Thomas R. Firriolo
P.0. Box 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This is in reference to your complaint against Southern Bell Telephone.

Subsequent to your request for a meeting with Southern Bell
representatives I was assigned to review your case and determine if a
resolution to your problem can be achieved short of holding an informal
conference. 1 am in the process of reviewing all of the documentation that
hac been provided to me, including all of your communications with the
commis 10n.

Once 1 have thoroughly acquainted myself with all of the issues
involved, 1 will contact you and we can discuss them. It shall be my purpose
to help both parties reach a resolution of the problems. Should a resolution
not be reached 1 will schedule an informal conference during which you may
personally present your position to me and the company will present its
position.

With regard to the conference, the company will assign whomever it
considers necessary to present its side of the dispute to me. It is not
necessary that all individuals who have been involved in the dispute be in
attendance.

I will be in touch with you within the next few days. In the meantime,
if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

Doz kt
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Michasl D, Brlawen 2800 '-Hu"\!"ﬂ Bell Towe:

Wasi Bay Stras:
Regional Marage 301
Corporaie and External Alfairy Jasrucnvike, Finnga 32202-4400

1804) 350-24w01
Fax (304) 10L-2882

January 11, 1993 i P L nsed

The St. Johns County News B
Post Offica Box 545 ~ Ty
St. Augustine, Floridm 32085 i

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

A copy of your letter addressed to the Public Bervice Commimsion
dated December 24, 1992, was forwarded to ny office for
remolution.

Since July, Customer Services and Instellation has dilig-ntI{
worked with you to address your concerns. Another investigation
has been completed on your business account 904~329-8940 mnd no
additional adjustments are warranted.

Regarding the residence number 904~826-0888, this was establighesd
Per your regquaest at your address.

.8 value your business and helieve during this time that we have
done everything within regulated limitations to satisty your
requasts. We are sorry we were unable to reach & nutually
satigfying conelusion.
Vary truly yours,

770 g
M.D., Stewart
Regional Manager-CkEA

Fox f482%-66 22

ARILLYLIH Campany
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State of Florid &
Public Serbice Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 13, 1993
TO: Charles Rehwinkle, Commission Suite w
FROM: Monique Cheek, Communications Divisiqﬁ\\.

RE: Thomas Firriolo, St. Johns County News Complaint

This memo is in response to our conversation on January 12, 1993 regarding the
above complaint.
I spoke with George Hanna regarding Mr. Firriolo’s complaint and 1 will be

coordinating with Consumer Affairs on investigating this complaint. After we have
investigated this matter, I will report back to you regarding its status.

If you have any questions, call me at 488-1280.

ce:  George Hanna, Consumer Affairsv”
Barbara Bailey, Communications
George Frazee, Southern Bell

EEED _“”_ﬁ-.m
W?%{ —

CONSUMER ALEAIRS |

FLETCHER BUILDING = 101 EAST GAINES STREET « TALLAHASSEE, FL 3239%9-0850
*An Alfirmative Action/Lqual Opportunity Employer”




Charles 9. Rehwinkel

Assistant to Commissioner Deason
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0853
(904) 488-2986

1/6/93

Walter,

Please look into this and give us a repore.,

Thanks,

Charles

RECEIVED
N 61

CMU
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P.O. Bax 545 St Augustine, F 32085

The St. Jofhs

CountyNews

December 24, 1992

Mr. George Hanna, Director
Public Service Commission
Fletcher Building

101 East Gaines Strect
Tallahassee, FL 32399-(850

Dear Mr, Hanna,

I have repeatedly asked your office for a thorough invest-
lgation and the opportunity to sit down with all parties con-
cerned to address the improper billing charges, no service,
interrupted service, bad service, poor service and now illegal
billing by Scuthern Bell.

You assured me that Southern Bell will address tlese issues,
however, the matter continues tc be unresolved and cbviously
will remain so.

Mrs. Murray is not right. I had Watt saver Service so why
was I charged for direct dialing (sce page 3 and 5).

Southern Bell 1s not right, they charge you for service
and telephone numbers you don't have, no service, improper
installation, bad service, and poor service (sce bill and

calling card.)

The general manager of Sourthern Bell is not right by not
allowing the opportunity to bring ineflective management
to his attention.

The security division of Southern Bell is not right by their
inability to investigate their own.

The Public Service Commission is not right by denying the
opportunity to thoroughly investigate these bills and charges
and resolve this matter in a timely manner.

My problem with Southern Bell gues back to May of 1992, the
reCord speaks for itself.,

Certainly and clearly I have beer as patient as one can bo
under these circumstances.




...........................................................................

For seven months 1 have spent many, many hours talking
to representatives, their supervisors in departments of
pilling, installation, customer service, security, management
and general management of Southern Bell. I have written
letters and even requested their permission to tape record
our telephone conversations, it is all so incredible.None-
the-less, I will no longer confer with any member of Southern
Bell under the rank of Vice President.

If this matter is not resolved promptly, I will seek
remedies in the courts of Florida to stop this improper
billing and the abuse that goes with it. This outrageous
behavior needs to be addressed.

Once again, I am requesting a complete investigation
and the opportunity to e all parties concerned present
dregs these issués ag soon as possible. Thank you.

cc: Thomas M. Beard, Chairman
Betty Easley
J. Terry Deason
Susan F. Clark
Luis J. Lauredo

Mr. Joce Lacher, President
Southern Bell
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®

Southem Bell

Bpecis Assislance Dureau
oS8 NW 70 Avenue
Raom 804

Miami, Florida 33126
(308) 2634818
1-B00-321-4327

January 13, 1983

MEMORANDUM TO: Shirley Stokes
FROM: Pat Godsll

RE: Putnem County News
(Algo St. Johns County News)
2114 Presidenl Street
St. Auguetine, Florida
904-329-9036

CASE NO. 35352-P SUPPLEMENTAL INQUIRY

Our records indicate that the only callaction activity we have
taken with this customer is letters senL in an altempt to
collect for unpaid final billa. At no time was the cuntomer
threatened that his ecurrent serviee would bhe diaconnected.
However, further colleclion attempts have been Lemporarily
discontinued.

The attached letter was sent to the customer in response to his
letter dated December 24.

Attachment

ARCLL SOUTH Cornguarry

01
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The 8t. Johne County Kews
post Office Box B4d
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pDear ¥r., Plrriclo!

A copy of your letter sdd
dated December a4, 1993,
resolution.

ginca July, customar
workad with

rassed to the
was forwarded TO my ofttica fo¥
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Southem Bell

$600 saumna’n Bal Toww

301 weet Bay Arasl
Jacusonvia, Plorids JHA0R-4400
(904 300-0403

pax: (BOA) B8C-1882

public service Comnieaion

diligently
inveatigation

has baen complated on your business mcoount lﬁl-::!-;gﬁﬁ and no
o

adairional mdjustments are varranted.
numbar $04-026-0888, this was established

the residence

Regarding
requast at your address.

per your

We value your business and balieve duri
lipitations to sstisfy {our
unable to reach & mutually

done averything within regulatad
reguests. We are sorry we ware
satisfying conclusion.

very truly yours,

M.D. Stewart
Reglional Manager=CéRA

oft g

this time st we havae

ABELLIOUTH Damaday




. STATE OF FLORIDA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
101 E GAINES STRETT
FLETCHER BUILDING
TALLATIASSEL , FLORIDA  32YF (ki

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

PRIORITY TO TRANSMIT:

DATE:  December 30, 1992  TIME SUBMITTED: @ .m.__ NOT TO EXCEED 2 HOURS
_ NOT TO EXCEED 30 MIN.

T0: __MARIE MURRAY )

OFFICE/BUSINESS: SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
FACSIMILE SPEED NO.: _19 (IF AVAILABLE) OR  FAX NO.: (____) __

TELEPHONE NO.: ( )

FROM: _ CONSUMER AFFAIRS/Shirley Stokes

OFFICE/DIVISION:
FACSIMILE NO.: (904) 487-0509 TELEPHONE NO.: (904) _488-7238

COMMENTS: RE: Putnam County News, 35352P--Mr Firriolo is disputing same charges,
and he also include a bill for telephone number 904/826-0888. He said that is

not his bill. Please investigate & send another report immediately. Thanks.

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: _°)

IF PROBLEMS ARE EXPERIENCED WITH THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL:
ALONZO WILLIAMS AT: SUNCOM 278-4733 OR (901%) 488-4733

PSC/ADM 218 (5/90) (G1)

r0
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. State of Florida

INMVISION OF CONSUMIR AFFALRS
GLEORGE FIANNA

DIRFCTOR

(A} ARR-T2

POLL FREE |-800-342-3552

LAl mAS IO C IS

THIOMAS ML BEARD, CHAIRMAN
DETTY FASLEY

I TERIRY DIEASON

SUSAN 1L CT ARK

LUIS 1 FAUKEDG

Public Serbice Commission

December 9, 1992

Mr. Thomas R. Firriolo

Putnam County News

P.0. Box 512

Fast Palatka, FL 32131

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This is a follow-up to your complaint against Southern Bell Telephone Company.
[“ve attached a copy of the company’s November 16 letter to you explaining how
the Wattsaver service is billed, and it appears that no further adjustments
are required on the business account for telephone number 329-8940.

Thank you for giving me an opportunity to review your concerns.

Sincerely,

Shirley A. Stokes
Consumer Affaiis Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

SAS

Attachment

FLETCHER BUILDING o 101 EAST GAINES STREET o TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Allrmative Action/Vagual Oppartamity Employer
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Southern Bell

Specal Assislance Burvau
BHE NW 78 Avenuo
Room 604

Migme, Flonda 33126
(305) 263 4816

1 BD0-321-4327

November 23, 1992

MEMORANDUM TO: Shirley Stokes

FROM: Pat Godsil

I : Putnam County News
2114 President Street
Palatka, Florida
904-329-9036

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

CASKF NO. 353682-P (SUPPLEMENTAL INQUIRY)

Opn 11-12-92 the customer called to speak with Ms., Murray, The
customer was advised that Ms. Murray was speaking with another
customer and a call back was offered. The customer refused o
call back saving he would call back.

Later that day the customer called ind spoke with Ms. Murray.

He requested new service be connected in StL. Augustine. The
order was issued. (Records show the customer had his residence,
904-329-9036, disconnected on 11-2. He also changed his

business line, 904-329-8940, to a remote call forwarding line
going Lo an answering service.)

On 11-13 and 11-16 Ms. Murray left word for the customer to call
to acknowledge the recent inquiry. On 11-16 Ms. Murray sent he
attached letter addressing his latest concerns.

O 11-16 Lhe customer left a message for Ms. Murray advising he
could nol be reached *hat day or the next and would wait to
receive her letlier.

Gy 11-10-92 Ms, Murray received a copy of the customer's lelter

dated 11-18. Ms, Murray has sent letters on Lwo Heparate
occasions and has had numerous conversations with the customer
regarding the charges referred to in his letter The charges

have been sustained and no additional adjustments are e, Ms .

Mureray has  previously atd empted to arrange a face Lo lace
mecting with the customer (al his request), however, his
schedule would not allow him time Lo meel with Southern Bell.
So further action is planned.,

MUachment

AEBRELL ‘< 0y r Comrapaany

| :
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November 16, 1992

Putnam County News
P. O. Dox 545
St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

This letter is in response to your most recent inquiry tou the
Public Service Commission.

Tho adjustment amounts reflected in my letter of Novemher 2, 1992,
are correct, The charges for connect.ion of business sarvice on
Louis Broer Road will remain as reflected on your July statement.
No further adjustments are warranted.

You also guestioned the $20.40 monthly charge for 2 hours of
calling. This charge is for Wattsaver service. Under the
wattsaver plan you pay a fixed minimum monthly amount Lo receive an
initial block of time. Once this amount has been satisfied
additional usage charges are billed at the appropriate rate (peak
or off peak). By subscribing to Wattsaver you reduced the Southern
Bell toll charges reflected on your October 28 statement by
approximately $30.33.

1f you have any further gquestions on Wattsaver or your account, you
may contact me at 407-237-3469 (collect).

Yours very truly,

Beverly Murray
Assistant Manager - Customer Service

BM:tb

1117 92 1045 AM
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County News
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November 9, 1992

Beverly Murray, Assistant Manager
Southern BE1l

500 North Orange AVenue

Orlando, FL 32801

Dear Ms. llurray,

[ am in receipt of your November 2, 1992 letter which T find
unsatisfactory. =

S intgrely,

Thomas R. Firriolo

cc: Public Service Commission




. State of Florida .

Commussionen

THOMAS M. BEARD, CHAIRMAN
BETTY BASLEY

I ITRRY DEASON

SUSAN E CLARK

IUS 1 EAUREDO

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
GRORGLE HANNA

DIRECTOR

(904 ) 4KB- 238

FORY FREE 1800312 1552

Public Service Commission

November 4, 1992

Mr. Thomas R. Firriolo
Putnam County News
P.0. Box 512

Fast Palatka, FL 32131

Dear Mr. Firriolo:
This is a follow-up to your complaint against Southern Bell Telephone Company.

I‘ve received a copy of the company’s November 2 letter to you explaining that
your account was credited $36.24 for telephone number 904/323-8940 for the
service problems that you experienced on Louis Broer Road, and a credited of
$114.45 was applied on telephone number 904/329-9036 due to the network
interface location problem.

Thank you for bringing the problems to my atlention. Should you have any
questions or need further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Shirley A. Stokes
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

SAS:kt

FLETCHER BUILDING o 101 EAST GAINES STREET « TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

An Allirmative Acton/Fagual Opportunity Employer
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- Southern Bell

Spocial Assistance Bureau
B NW  79th Avenue
Aocm 604

Mearmi, Flonda 33126
{305) 263-4816
18003214327

Vovember 3, 1992

TR
Vi
NOL 4 SRR
MEMORANDUM TO: Shirley Stokes | t L
FROM: Pat Godsil ‘ CON: 1L R AFFAIRS
RE: Putnam County News

P. 0. Box 512
Palatka, Florida
904-329-9036

CASE NO. 35352-P
This is in final response to our interim dated 10-16-92.

On 10-27-92 Mrs. Murray spoke with the customer regarding the
billing problems he referred to in earlier conversations. The
customer advised no one was bothering his line now but he felt
he needed to move to St. John County and stay incognito in
Putnam County for a while. He requested Mrs. Murray change his
business line, 320-8940 to a remote call forwarding line and to
disconnect his residence line, 329-9036. Mrs. Murray agreed to
make the changes.

The customer then said he felt that all monthly and installation
charges should be adjusted for him business account for the
period of time he was located at Louis Broer Road. The customer
felt this should be adjusted because of the service problems he
had experienced (line fading, voices on the line, trouble with
the answering machine) due to possible tapping. Mrs. Murray
wireed to review the service problems experienced at  the
location and make the appropriate adjustment,

Mrs. Murray also agreed to adjust both the local service and
installation charges on the customer's residence account. Local
dervice wonld be adjusted from 7-30 to 10-10-92. This was &
compromise  adjustment due to the customer's concern over
security and the location of his network interface. The
attached letter was sent to the customer advising him of the
amounts adjusted.

At tachment

ABELL 4 1)1+ Comparny
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500 Nonh Qrange Avenve
QOrianca, Fionda 32801

November 2, 1992

Putnam County News, Inc.
Post Office Box 512
Palatka, Florida 32131

Dear Mr, Firriolo:

We have reviewed the situations you have encountered on
telephone number 329-8940 and will credit your account
$36.24. This adjustment represents service located at
1110 Louis Broer Road. We are adjusting 14 full days
of service although only sporadic problems were
experienced.

In regards to telephone number 329-9036, we will credit
the account $114.45 due to the location of the network
interface. This amount represents local service from
July 30 to October 10 as well es installation charges.

Should you need any further assistance please contact
me (collect) at 407-237-3469,

Yours very truly,

Beverly Murray
Assistant Manager-Customer Services

A BELLSOUTH Compary
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Southern Bell

Specal Assistance Bureau
666 NW 78Ih Avenue
Room 604

M, Flionda 33126
(305) 263-4816
1-800-321-4327

October 16, 1992

MEMORANDUM TO:  Shirley Stokes 0cT | g

FROM : Pat Shields

HE : Malnam County News { rlhleden$ dtdirtl st
P. 0. Box 512 '
Palatka, Fl
904-329-9036

ASE  NO. 35352- p
This is in further response to an interim report dated 10-12-92,

On 10-7, Mrs. Murray left a message on the customer's recorder that
her manager would not return to the office until 10-9, and she
woillld call him at that time.

Mrs. Marray attempted to call the customer on 10-9, to advise that
bt manager would nol return until 10-13.

O 10=10, Mrs, Murcay spoke with the customer and again offered to
N | with the issues in question. The customer agreed to speak
with Mes. Mourray, but wanted her to call him back late in the
flternoon on 10-13.

On 10-13, Mrs. Murray spoke with the customer who advised he had
prepared a letter and would FAX it to her. He requested that she
teview the letter as it would outline his billing quest ions and
all him back on 10-14.

Fhee Tetter was received, but rather than outlining billing problems
the letter referred Lo alleged corruption in local law enforcement .
{Due o the sensitivity of the matters discussed in the letter we
are nal forwarding a copy with this report.)

On 10-14, Mrs. Murray again called the customer, who said he had an
appeantment to interview 3 candidates and did not have time Lo
allo s Murray advised thal she understood his busy schedule and
ol exbond the resolution until 10-30. The cusbomer ngreed Lo
all Mre. Murray when he had ime.

A BELL = 0/ TH Comgparny
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Southern Bell

00 Nonh Orange Avenue
Odando, Flongs 3260

October 15, 1992

putnam County News IncC.
P. 0. Box 512
palatka, FL 32131

pear Mr. Firrioclo:

This will confirm our conversation of Ooctober 14 regarding your
appeal to the Public Service Commission. congidering the deadlines
you are currently under, I will await your reply by october 30,
1992. I am hopeful that any and all matters can be rasclved by

that tinme.

1 can be reached at 407-237-3469 (call collect).

vours very truly,

Bevarly Murray
Assistant Manager,
customer Service

BM:tb

A BELL SOUTH Comparry




Southem Bell

Gpecal Asustance Buread
&b NW. TOth Averue
Foem (04

M, Florida 31128
(308) 263 4816

1-800-021 4327

October 12, 1982

MEMORANDUM TO: Shirley Stokes
FROM: Pat Shieldas

RE: Putnan County Newa
P. 0. Box 612
Palatka, FI
904 -329-90a86

CASE NO. 35352-F

Our investigation reveals that on 7-8-92, business service wun
installed for Putnam CounLy News at 110 Louia Broer Rd., E.
Palstka, Fl. Since the customer felt hin line was being tapped, he
requented the protecter be placed behind a chain link fence which
was kept locked.

Our buried service wire cvontraclor was then notified to hury thiu
cuslomer's wire. After two unsucuessful attempts were made Lo gain
eccesa to bury the wire, Lhe conlractor referred the account to our
assistant manager. We then contacted Lhe customer and arranged
sccess Lo bury the wire. When the contracter returned Lu the
premise, however, The cusloner denled him permission to bury the
wire and requested acrial servioe.

on 7-29, a technlolan wam dispatched and pluced an uoerial mervice
wire.

Oon 7-21, the cuatomer called the business office to obtain
intormation about & Remote Cull Forwarding (RCF) line. The customer
waid that he had heard voices on the line and balieved the line was
being tapped. The cuatomar gaid he had previously referred the
problem to Southern Pell Swecurity. The customer wanted Lo discuss
the problem with an mssistant manager and & call back wasx taken.

The manager spoke with the customer on 7-22, who said he felt him
line was being tapped by lucal government offlalal/law enforcement,
becauss him paper was preparing Lo cxpose informetion on {asues
involving these local politicians/lev enforcement officers. The
customer maid that a Bouthern flell security manager wae already
aware of the problem.

ABELL S0UTH Company
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The customer than requested information on a RCF line with
Memorycall service. The customer said he felt this Lype of uservice
would enable him to get wessages without having a line at hiw
phyuleul location. The benefits and Jdisadvantages of HCF ve. a
regulnar bueiness line were discussed and the customer was given Lthe
cost of both., lhe customer said he necded to think about it and

would cull back Lhe following day.

On 7-23. the customer called and advised he had decided Lo move hiu
service Lo a different location. This new saddress would serve as
both his place of business and hia rcaidence and the customer said
he felt this would provide more securily, since he would he tLhare
24 hours u day. We agreed to place the order to move bLoth Lthe
residence and business lines Lu Lhe new location. The customer said
he war not sure of Lhe date he wanted to move mince Lhe Lullding
wuu hoving resodeling done. The customer said he would call back
the next day Lo cgonfirm the date.

On 7-24, the customer conflrmed Lhe request to move the business
service, 804-328-B840 and the reasidence 904-328-8036, Lo 2114
President $t., Palatka, F). The Inastallation date was set for 7-27,
The cost to move bhoth lines along with the monthly rate of each was
confirmed with Lhe customer.

The customer then adviscd that he was receiving beepn und sonar
like ringing sounds on the lines and requested this informatlon be
given to the security offlicu. The cuntomer s8sald he felt that
Southern Bell should absorb the (oul of the move, sinue Lthey could
not locete the source of the wire tap.

Tt was cxplmined that Southern Bell had been investigating his
complaint, but found no evidence of a wire tap. The customer wan
nlec advised that (f he determince & move would be in hle best
interaat, Southarn Bell would do everylLlhing possible to sccomnmodate
hie request. However, we advised Lhere are charges invelved Lo
connect his lines and Seouthern Bell would be correct in billing for
Lhe servicea rendeared.

In addition the customer wau advised that normally requests for
wire tapplng are handled thru lucal law enforcement, but if he felt
that wew not sn alternative, paoarhapes the customer wmighlt wanb Lo
deanl with their equivalant In ancther county ar on a State level.
The cuatomer said he felt swure thut wecurity would find the problenm
and handle it and then he may report the situatlion Lo Lthe FBI Af it
vontinued.

cud ‘d '§-S1v3ddY FLYLS+ Wd 8Z:v0 <b 2l

0l




a

On 7-24, The matter was ceferred to our security manager who
ndvised the customer's lines were being checked twice a day and
there was no evidonce of any tampering of any kind.

On 7-27, the customer called and sald he was having problems with
his new landlord and that hie contract haud been cancelled and
requesled the orders to move Lhe arrvice be canceled. The customer
aaid he would call back when he wau ready to move.

On 7-28, the customer spoke with our assistant manager and
requestod Lthe order be placed Lo move the service Lo President St.
The orders wore insued with n 7-30, due dute. The customer advised
thal. the protector on his house wus in poor conditlion and should Le
replaced. In addition the custumer requested the bux be moved to a
location mare secure so no one could Lup into the line. The manuger
advised that we would attompl to natisfy his request if possible,
but khat the box may not be able to be placed in u different
location.

On 7-30, Lhe service was moved to the new location, The customer
called Lo advise that the protecto:r hsd not been placed Lo hin
sallufaction. It was agreed Lhint a foreman would vislt the customer
ond further discuss the matter,

A foreman visited the custowmer and explaoined that the protector
could not he placed on the opposite side of Lhe house aa he was
requesting, because it had Lo be honded to power. The foreman
sgreed to raiwe the existing protector beususe of the customer's
concern for security, but advised the customer that to accommodate
this request we would need to replace one of the existing inside
wire

After completlon of the outslde work, Lho foreman attenpted to
accous the inside wiring, Lul the customer closed the door and said
he had to leave. The foreman again explained that he needed to
change the inelde wiring to move the protector, The customer sald
do what you heve to do and left. The protector was left at the
existing level.

On 7-31, the customer valled the assistant manager and said that
the foreman left without woving the box to the other side of the
house. The customer sald that the service was not connected to hie
uatisfaction since the box lm still in the carport area and could
be readlly mccemsed by mnyone. TL was agreed to have the foreman
call the customer baack.

tod ‘g 'S-S1vdddV 3ILVYLS+ Wd 8:P0 <b <l
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The customer called our manager and said he felt S0BmeUne wan
tapping his lina. He said Lhat each time he calls the businous
office he has s problom with hie line; busy signalsy on answering
machine, line dead, fading. The cusxtomer was upnet and said Lhal
nothing was wrong at his end wand that evidently the lacal law
enforcement in Pulnam County has a conlact within Southern Bell.
The munsger unid she did nol ngree with Lhat statement and Lhat
Southern Bell employees operale under high atandards of ethics. The
cuslomer gaid that if Lhey van get te Lhe Pruwident of the United
States, they could get to Southern Bell. The customer was assured
that Scuthern Bell was doing cverything necessary Lo determine if
a wire tap situation exlated. The customer then said he truated the
telephone company wnd knew he was in goud hands.

On 8-8, the customer called to requesl u specific representative
call buck to explain the bill. The representative called back and
left a mcssage on the custumer's answering machine. On 8-7, we
culled the customer who aald he was tou busy with the newspaper to
talk and to call back on B-10. The customer also requested that Lhe
ussistant manager be advised that our foreman had said he could not
help him, since our security office was involved.

The customer called repair on 8-7, and waid he was not able to
nniwer his line. The foreman spoke wilh the customer and explained
that in vrder to make the lino ring in a different location in the
house, the inslde wiring needed Lo be rearranged und there would be
# charge for Lhis. The customer declined to have this work done.

The wessistant manager and the Torcman dlscusned the matier and it
way determined that the line had been checked and rechecked and no
trouble was found, It was determined thst Southern Bell would raise
Lhe protector, if the customer could arrange & time for access.

On 8-12, we spoke with the customer and went over all the charges
appearing on the July bill. The customer wald thal he felt it waa
unfair to pay installation charges to move his service since he had
reported problems with the linsn. The customesr was advised Lhat the
charges were vorreot for the work Lhat was done. At this time we
offered to check for any reported outages and mske any appropriate
adjustmente. The customer refused a local aervice adjustment.
(repair records do not substantiate any outagesa).

OUn 8-28, Ma. Veverly Hurray, Assistant Nanager, called the customer
to acknowledge the appewul. The customer refused to discuas the
malter over the telephone and requested all communioation be done
in writing and hung up,

vod ‘d S-S1vaddV FLYLS» WJ 8Z:v0 €6 21
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On 9-29, He. Murray sent thu altached letter to Lhe custamer.

On 10-3, Hs. Murray contacted Mr. Paul Keating, Assisiant Manager-
Installation/Repair, nand requested he contact che cuslomer
regarding the installation problema.

On 10-6, Hr. Keating called Lhe customer, bul was cut off during
Lthe conversation. Hu ullempted to call Lhe customer buck, but the
line was busy. He later upoke with Lhe cuslomer and offered to
resolve any Installation problems the customer wantnd to diacuss.
The customer said he only had questiona on the billing on the
accounl and he would be willing to speak with Ma. Murray on the
phone.

On 10-6, Ms. Murray received the roquest from the commiusion
raquesting Lhut a prepise visit be made Lo the customer to discuss
hiuw concerns. Ms. Murray called the customer and attempled Lo set
up & visit by herself and Mr. Keating Lo resclve any bLilling or
installation problems. The cuwtomer sald he was in the middle of
printing his 4th edition of the paper and would be too busy for the
next 10 days to 2 weeks to set time aside to muet,

He. Hurray then uffered to try to resoclve these lasuecs over the
telephone, butl the customer said he had an sppointment. Mu. Murray
offered Lo call buck at & more convenient time, but the custower
Lhen brought up varlous Iasues und would not allow Mu. Hurray to
attempl u resolution before switching to another subject.

The cuslomer said he had proviously reguwaeled Lhat mhe call hin,
but whe had not mel the conmllwenl. Me. Murray wxplained that the
reprogentative he mpoke with on 8-12, had met that commilment.

The customer then said that the protector had not heen moved as of
Yet to the opposite side of the house. Ms, Murray explained that
tiiis could not be done for mafety resuons ne there was no powar on
that eide of the houwe, The customer then naid he had an
appointment and had to leave. He. Hurray afain offered to visit the
customer or call back later to discuws theme issues in more detail.
The customer told Ms. Murray to go over all the details of the past
conversation, itemige them and adjust the account aocordingly.

ME. Murray mdvised the bill waw correct and she could not adjust
all of his past billing. The customer said that he would continuw
down his current path and desl with evmecons higher. Ma. Hurray
uffared to refer the account to her manager and have her call back
L‘Y !0-5.
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A further .eport will Le provided by 10-22.,

Attachment
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Southem Bell

B0 Mg Ornags Avind
Oripada, Florela 11801

Bupteaxber 19, 1993

Futnam Ceunty News Inoc.
P. 0. box $1
palatks, PL 33131

Re: 904-325-8040

paar Mr. Pirriole:

contirming our oonvarsation of September 29, 1992, all lssues
regarding your telephone service will bs addressed by latter.
Normally we dé oconduct business ovar the telephons to expadite
handling of eencerns or preblems. flnce your satiefaction is of
the utmost importance to us, hovever, we will be glad to honer your

request.

Flaass forward your oorrespondance to me at tha address below:
Aouthern Bell
500 N. Orange Ava,
Room 148
Orlando, FL 32001

Yours very truly,

r
g Fandger- 0
Customer Servios

ith

A LI SOUTH Company
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Putnam County News

P.0. Box 512 = Eant Palalka, Florida 32131

RBusinenns J2u=09400
Frx 129 9036
Residence  329-8907

Thomas Ramond Fliriolo
Putsliahéf-

October 1, 1992

Shirley A. Stokes, Analyst
Public Service Comminnion
101 Eawr Guanes Steeet

Tullahasses, Flo 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Slokes,

Thank you Lor your September 29th letter and prompt attention Lo my phoie
call to you yesterday reparding/discussing problem with Soulhern Bell and
this worning, informing you of the discounected phone scrvice.

1 appreciare {1 1F you wiil gel back in Luuch with z¢ at the conclusion

of your investigation. However, if you do not have all the factu, hov could
¥ dgpartment reagfg conclusion?

/8 gy, .'/

N

Per your requdat.

July fith = phone inotullat lon
July Yih = Clunnel 4 TV comes live 1o bt 1dany Ter interview, which clearly

shows telephone Line cables draped vver Lhe ilding, laid on top
of the roud vith cars rusning over the lines (3) and lay there lor
nenrly twu weeks, Ada
g AN
1 only had nervice for a tev days ¥ None-Ule-1ess, T was charged for no
service, poor service, intariupted service ond had service.

installation followed at snother location. bDuring the course of thin
{nstallation, 1 vas assurcd by management of the orTand of fice wo contirmed
with management in the Palatke offiee that this installatlon would satasfy
me. However, Otlando mansgewent was in conflict/dispute vith the managesmeul of
Ui Palatks office. In short, i'm sandbupged between thedr fewl which aint

right.

Heanwhile, 1'm loft with unsatistaectory inetallalion, puor service, no

3¢




amdl interrupted service. None-the- less, T wau charged for this service.

There is more to this list, however, in the interest of time, please
saa that service is restored, and that this is brought to the atlention
of the senjor staff of Southern Ball, Lhat customern should not be part
ol wanagement's disputas, subjecl Lo cruss fire, forced to pay a bill,

when clearly the record speaks [or 1esell. e

Upon your request,

.J‘"

‘f_,} or me
3 H

i
1 will supply you with =e ddemized liul of complainta.

35




September 29, 1992

Mr. Thomas R. Firriolo
Putnam County News

P.0. Box 512

Fast Palatka, Florida 32131

Dear Mr. Firriolo:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Southern Bell Telephone
Company .

We will look into the matter you outlined and get back in touch with you
at the conclusion of our investigation.

Sincerely,

Shirley A. Stokes
Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

SAS:kt

-
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Putnam Olhuntn News

P.0O. Box 512 « Easl Palatka, Florida i
Thoemas Remond Flrreia Bus iness 1_14"“‘1"-(‘
Publisher Fax jL4-4036
Residence 329 BMW

September 25, 1942

M. Ron Tyo, General Mannger
Southern Bell Telephuue Company
300 H. Oranpe Aveme

o laralo, F1 32001

Deur Mr, Tyn,

e have spoken a few times, many culls Lo Hrs. Murray's machine via
AT&T, Mrs. Murray, Hes. Kinsey urnl vlhars.

Cnlls ond questions aboul my phone b1l and service continue to be
ungnewered, which leaves me no choice othet Lhan to contact the Florida
Lonmiggion requestiong a complete ipvestipsliun.

Your service is not good, your arafl does uut fullow through with ‘}’
customer service/satiafaction and my bill continues ro mount with
mivtoke ofter miotake charging we Loo your mistakes.

Inscallation was on July 8, 1992, which was not installed properly,
service vas interrupted, no sexvice followed by bad service and incorrect
billing.

if your customecs don't pay their bill, service could be intercupted.
Please find enclosed my check tor the telephone hill warked under protest.
I am requesting your appearance, 8 llot of all teleplone calls made Lo your
company, service re entutlves and supervisors | spoke with and the recorde.
e, [ yOugstooparation,

nmas R. Firriolo

Southem Bell giils=329-9036- 331
Sep 21, 1992 056 76 3

& LY L Comgy
SERYVICE INILHRUPTION NOT!CE

IRGUIRIES CALL Y o lalaphons sarvics may be Inle s lnd uAlesy paymenl of your

Tad ZZVO regulated charges ls recalved br tne “Fay by dela slwmn on the Lath
elde of this roties. Ins ssen! of rapil alnd chargas may ba whlnbned by
et Vs Hna TInaulry™ musbet shown on this notles. Yo sarvica will

—
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ba Intar-upted for fallers 1o pey wwwepulat s wush we I
s far salniensnce plans, dirsttery sdveriis or charges [

s $ sssociated with 708 or 776 eells. MHowever, {urther sleas way ba taken | ISP
! TBO-2200 by Seuthern Bell mnd the provider of the sarvice to cellest unregyulated
charges nel pald by the dus dals.
TOTAL AFGUNT

HOW DUE : It your telephons searvice in interrupted, & revtoretien of servics
95,10 charge will seply and u nen or addiilonsl desusil ey slsa ba reguanied.

PLEASE PAY B7a ¥e valus you ss & custoser ane hose that you cen hels ue aveld thia
ey-28-72 sction by sending yeour paymeni todey. If you heve peld your Blll atlnes

Ahis rallos wae prepared, pleasis sooset gur thenks wnd disregard thie
natlce,

{.dditional neatlce say nol ba given pefors disveniinuing sarvics If =
ehack Ls divherwrad. )

e e e s © e T T R e B R R S T T mm o ST S cmw e e ——— -

89eS [LEASE FOLD, 1 EAR HERE AND RPTURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT, *ons®

b e e ey
"':}'m| d Account Wumber: 90h-329-9036 331 0561
SAMQUNT DUE" 15, Sep 21, 1992
25,10 ™ g2 usé DOYNSS
H

Pleasze nake check payable to Sowthern Ball.

THOHAS H FIRRIOLO

PO BOX B12
P.0. BOX 901 L PALATEA FL 32101
JACKSONVILLE, FL
3zzya-0001

04932%9903L33305L04282012L04L0DD00UL00DODONNDY9YY300000UY520
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